AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 118

Sponsor: SENATOR BARTOLOTTA

Printer's No. 107

- Amend Bill, page 1, line 17, by striking out "The 1
- 2 Pennsylvania Workforce Investment Board." and inserting
- As the term "board" is defined in section 103 of the 3
- 4 Workforce Development Act.
- 5 Amend Bill, page 1, line 19; page 2, line 1; by striking out
- 6 "that employs individuals in a" in line 19 on page 1 and "high-
- 7 priority occupation" in line 1 on page 2
- 8 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 16 through 18, by striking out all
- 9 of said lines
- 10 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 23 and 24, by striking out all of
- said lines and inserting 11
- 12 "Local workforce development board." A local workforce
- 13 development board established in accordance with section 107 of
- the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (Public Law 113-14
- 15 128, 29 U.S.C. § 3122).
- 16 Amend Bill, page 3, lines 11 through 14, by striking out all
- 17 of said lines and inserting
- 18 "Support services provider." An entity qualified to provide
- case management services to individuals in recovery. 19
- 20 Amend Bill, page 3, lines 22 through 26, by striking out
- "Funding. -- No less than \$3,000,000 of the amount" in line 22 and 21
- 22 all of lines 23 through 26 and inserting
- 23 Funding sources. -- To implement this act, the department may
- 24 utilize any of the following:
- 25 (1) Funds deposited in the Reemployment Fund.
- (2) Existing funds appropriated to the department, if 26
- the use of the funds for Recovery-to-work is consistent with 27

- 1 law.
- (3) Funds appropriated to any participating agency for 2 3 Recovery-to-work.
- 4 (c) Notice. -- Upon the initial appropriation of sufficient funds to carry out the provisions of this act or a determination by the department that sufficient funds are available from another existing source to carry out the provisions of this act,
- the department shall transmit notice of the appropriation to the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the Pennsylvania 9
- Bulletin. 10
- Amend Bill, page 3, line 27, by striking out "(c)" and 11
- 12 inserting
- 13 (d)
- Amend Bill, page 3, line 28, by striking out "investment" and 14
- 15 inserting
- 16 development
- 17 Amend Bill, page 3, line 28, by inserting after "boards,"
- 18 support services providers,
- 19 Amend Bill, page 4, lines 3 through 5, by striking out
- 20 "exposure to high-priority" in line 3, all of line 4 and "to a
- high-priority occupation" in line 5 and inserting 21
- 22 work experience
- 23 Amend Bill, page 4, lines 6 and 7, by striking out "interview
- 24 and" in line 6 and all of line 7 and inserting
- employability and career readiness skill training as 25
- 26 identified by the department in consultation with the
- 27 Department of Education.
- 28 (3) Provide individuals in recovery with support
- services for their continued recovery. 29
- 30 Amend Bill, page 4, line 8, by striking out "(3)" and
- 31 inserting
- 32 (4)
- Amend Bill, page 4, line 8, by striking out "investment" and 33
- 34 inserting
- 35 development
- Amend Bill, page 4, line 11, by striking out "(4)" and 36

- 1 inserting
- 2 (5)
- 3 Amend Bill, page 4, line 14, by striking out "(5)" and
- 4 inserting
- 5 (6)
- 6 Amend Bill, page 4, lines 17 and 18, by striking out
- 7 "investment board which includes" and inserting
- 8 development board shall be eliqible to apply for funding.
- 9 Priority shall be given to local workforce development areas
- 10 that include
- Amend Bill, page 4, line 21, by striking out "Agency" and
- 12 inserting
- 13 Administration
- Amend Bill, page 4, lines 28 through 30; page 5, lines 1 and
- 15 2; by striking out "exposure to high-priority occupations which
- 16 are either" in line 28, all of lines 29 and 30 on page 4 and all
- 17 of lines 1 and 2 on page 5 and inserting
- 18 job training and work experience that will prepare
- 19 individuals for continued success for job opportunities that
- 20 exist in their local workforce development areas
- 21 Amend Bill, page 5, line 4, by striking out "investment" and
- 22 inserting
- 23 development
- Amend Bill, page 5, line 12, by inserting after "including"
- 25 participation by a support services provider and
- Amend Bill, page 5, lines 23 through 26, by striking out all
- 27 of said lines and inserting
- 28 (4) Information on occupations that will be the focus of
- 29 the proposed local pilot program, including data on local
- demand.
- 31 (5) Information on industry-recognized credentials or
- 32 certifications awarded to program participants upon
- 33 completion.
- Amend Bill, page 5, line 27, by striking out "(5)" and

```
1
    inserting
 2
            (6)
 3
       Amend Bill, page 5, line 29, by striking out "(6)" and
 4
    inserting
 5
            (7)
 6
       Amend Bill, page 5, line 30, by striking out "(7)" and
 7
    inserting
 8
            (8)
       Amend Bill, page 6, line 2, by striking out "(8)" and
 9
    inserting
10
11
            (9)
12
       Amend Bill, page 6, by inserting between lines 23 and 24
                (iv) Capability to provide exposure to high-priority
13
14
           or in-demand occupations as identified by the department.
15
       Amend Bill, page 6, line 26, by striking out "investment" and
16
    inserting
17
        development
       Amend Bill, page 7, line 1, by striking out "301(c)(5)" and
18
19
    inserting
20
        301(d)(6)
```

(7)" and inserting

303(b)(8)

21

22

23

Amend Bill, page 10, lines 27 and 28, by striking out "303(b)